risk swaps in South Africa is very small therefore basis risk is currently accepted as an inherent risk within the overall portfolio.

Interest rate risk is measured and controlled by a modern Value-at Risk historical simulation, stress tests, sensitivity and various
types of exposure analysis.

In order to reduce the above risk, the Company entered into Prime-JIBAR swaps.

Prime – JIBAR risk
The Prime-JIBAR rate basis risk is managed on a ratio basis, i.e. ratio of the portion of JIBAR-linked funding to the total Prime-
linked asset portfolio. For this purpose, an appropriate amount of Prime-linked assets is swapped to a JIBAR-linked interest
rate. The Company has entered into interest rate swaps to manage this risk (swapping Prime to JIBAR and vice versa).

All current securitisation programmes therefore have an embedded Prime-JIBAR swap since it is also a Moody’s requirement
that the SPV may not carry any Prime-JIBAR basis risk i.e. JIBAR-linked interest paid to noteholders and the Prime-linked
interest earned on assets purchased. All cash and cash equivalents bear interest at applicable money market rates.

2022: Carrying value
R'000

Sensitivity -1%
3,649,573

+1%
Interest expense on debt securities
Impact on profit or loss 36,496 (36,496)
Sensitivity -1%

914,561
+1%

Interest expense on subordinated loan
Impact on profit or loss 9,146 (9,146)
Sensitivity -1%

487,022
+1%

Cash and cash equivalents
Impact on profit or loss (4,870) 4,870
Sensitivity -1%

3,908,437
+1%

BMW Financial Services receivable (auto loans)
Impact on profit or loss (39,084) 39,084
Sensitivity -1%

-10,742
+1%

Derivative financial asset
Impact on profit or loss 107 (107)

Sensitivity net of the above items: 1,795 (1,795)
Sensitivity after tax: 1,310 (1,310)

55

Superdrive Investments (RF) Limited
(Registration Number 2011/000895/06)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements (continued)

2021: Carrying value
R'000

Sensitivity -1%
3,638,382

+1%
Interest expense on debt securities
Impact on profit or loss 36,384 (36,384)
Sensitivity -1%

911,603
+1%

Interest expense on subordinated loan
Impact on profit or loss 9,116 (9,116)
Sensitivity -1%

666,730
+1%

Cash and cash equivalents
Impact on profit or loss (6,667) 6,667
Sensitivity -1%

3,853,650
+1%

BMW Financial Services receivable (auto loans)
Impact on profit or loss (38,537) 38,537
Sensitivity -1%

2,700
+1%

Derivative financial liability
Impact on profit or loss (27) 27

Sensitivity net of the above items: 269 (269)
Sensitivity after tax: 194 (194)

Capital disclosures
Capital is not actively managed because of the nature of the legal structure of the Company. The Company is not subject to any
external capital regulatory requirements.

Interest Expense -There is a risk of an increase in interest expense due to a JIBAR rate increase in relation to; Interest on debt
securities (note 13) and Interest on subordinated loans (note 10).

Interest income -There is a risk of a decrease in interest income due to a prime rate decrease in relation to the BMW Financial
Services auto loans (note 12.1).

56

Superdrive Investments (RF) Limited
(Registration Number 2011/000895/06)